District of Pennsylvania Local Rule 7.10 and dismissed all of the Petitioner's 

Bivens claims for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. Specifically, the 

court erroneously granted the Defendants' motion for reconsideration (Doc. 223) 

which was filed under Fed. R. Civil. P. 60(b)(6) and M.D. Pa. Local Rule 7.10 

eight hundred twenty-five (825) days after the court's December 20, 2016 Order 

(Doc. 1.12) without providing 

file their motion, see Dripp v. Tabelinsky, 604 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 2010). Because 

exhaustion is an affirmative defense which has a default component, the Defendants